PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6571458

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMV ENHANCE (HK) LIMITED	01/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERSITECH LIMITED
Street Address:	ROOM 405A, CYBERPORT 4
Internal Address:	100 CYBERPORT ROAD
City:	HONG KONG
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16348287
Application Number:	62419895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: heather@pabstpatent.com, yvonne@pabstpatent.com,

docketing@pabstpatent.com

Correspondent Name: PABST PATENT GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 1545 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 320

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UHK 00818 371
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER BIFFLE
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Biffle/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=20210125_IP00818 Assignment US#page1.tif source=20210125_IP00818 Assignment US#page2.tif source=20210125_IP00818 Assignment US#page3.tif

PATENT 506524683 REEL: 055413 FRAME: 0476

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 25th day of January 2021 by and between:

- (1) **VERSITECH LIMITED**, a company incorporated in Hong Kong whose office is at Room 405A, Cyberport 4, 100 Cyberport Road, Hong Kong ("Assignee"); and
- (2) EMV ENHANCE (HK) LIMITED, a company incorporated in Hong Kong whose registered office is at 1511-1513 & 1515, Level 15, Tower 2, Grand Central Plaza, 138 Shatin Rural Committee Road, Shatin, Hong Kong ("Assignor").

RECITAL

- A. WHEREAS the Assignor is one of the co-owners of the invention entitled "Devices and Methods for Enhancing Immunogenicity to Intradermal Vaccination" as described in the patent application(s) set out in Schedule A attached hereto ("Invention").
- B. WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and arising from the Invention to the Assignee pursuant to an assignment agreement dated 25 January 2021 ("Agreement").

THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

In consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements set forth herein and in the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assign to the Assignee all rights, interests and titles in and arising from the Invention, and in and to any patent and registrations which may hereafter be granted on the Invention, the patent application in the United States and all countries throughout the world of the Invention, and all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Invention, including the right to recover damages for infringement that occurred prior to, on or after this Assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any Official of any country or countries, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.



PATENT REEL: 055413 FRAME: 0477

IP00818 US

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment is signed the day and year first above written.

SIGNED BY Dr. HE Yiwu
Managing Director
for and on behalf of
VERSITECH LIMITED
in the presence of:

Name: Mr. CHEUNG Paul Title: Legal Officer

SIGNED BY Canq Raymond Hung To Title: ZVP for and on behalf of EMV ENHANCE (HK) LIMITED in the presence of:

(Wong Ynk Chun) (Title=HR Mavager)

agery .

PATENT REEL: 055413 FRAME: 0478

Schedule A

List of Patents and Patent Applications

(Versitech Reference No. IP00818 US)

Title of Invention: Devices and Methods for Enhancing Immunogenicity to Intradermal Vaccination

Type of patent application / Country	Patent Application No./Grant No.	Filing Date/Grant Date
US Provisional	62/419,895	9 Nov 2016
US	16/348,287	8 May 2019

and all applications and patents claiming priority thereto or common priority therewith, including all divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, continued prosecution applications, reissues, reexaminations, and foreign equivalents thereof.

PATENT REEL: 055413 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 02/25/2021